



Ministry of Housing,  
Communities &  
Local Government

**Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local  
Government**

1/NW Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF

T 030 3444 0000  
[www.gov.uk/mhclg](http://www.gov.uk/mhclg)

Mr Steve Wedgwood  
by email

Date: **17 July 2018**

Dear Mr Wedgwood

**Request under Environmental Information Regulations 2004 - 3790403**

Further to our response to your request for “*documents pertaining to Sport England’s objection to planning application 16/02358/OUTM - York St John University Sports Field*” and your subsequent email of 21 June which clarified your request as follows:

*“I wasn’t requesting all of the documents in the planning application just the ones pertaining to Sport England’s objection.*

*I would consider this to be limited to any communication between Sport England and CYC (and vice versa) which has been passed to the SOS to consider as part of this call in request.”*

I can confirm that MHCLG hold information in scope of your clarified request and I can provide this information to you.

Some personal data has, however been redacted. This information falls within the exception to disclosure at regulation 12(3) of the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR), as its disclosure would breach data protection legislation.

No other information is held in scope of your request

I apologise for the misunderstanding of your initial request and trust that our response now provides the information you require. Should you be unhappy with our revised response, we will review it and report back to you. (This is called an internal review.) If you want us to do this, let us know by return email within two months of receiving this response. You can also ask by letter addressed to:

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  
Knowledge and Information Access Team  
1st Floor NW, Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
London, SW1P 4DF

If you are unhappy with the outcome of this internal review, you can ask the independent Information Commissioner to investigate. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at email address [xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xx](mailto:xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xx) or use their online form at [ico.org.uk/concerns](https://ico.org.uk/concerns) or call them on 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely

Anna Canning  
MHCLG FOI Team